JONATHAN MCLEAN
MONROE COUNTY CLERK

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF THE BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
OF MONROE COUNTY, ILLINOIS NOVEMBER 21, 2022

The meeting of the County Commissioners of Monroe County, [linois was called to order at 8:15 a.m. by
Chairman Dennis M. Knobloch.

The meeting opened with the Pledge of Allegiance.

Chairman Dennis M. Knobloch, Commissioner George Green and Commissioner Vicki Koerber were
present.

Others present included County Clerk Jonathan McLean, Sheila Wetzler, Scott Woodsmall with the
Waterloo Republic-Times, Oak Hill Administrator Shari Kruep, County Engineer Aaron Metzger,
Treasurer Kevin Koenigstein and Public Safety Coordinator Kevin Scheibe.

There were no public comments.

Commissioner Green made a motion to approve the following County bills and payroll for payment.
Second by Commissioner Koerber. All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried.

ACCOUNTS PAYABLE NOVEMBER 21, 2022

SORTED BY VENDOR

Vendor name Account number Amount

ADVANCED CORRECTIONAL HEALTHCARE INC 100-67-8190 $5,888.94
AFSCME Council 31 100-10-2453 $266.74
AIRGAS USA, LLC 880-88-7455 $596.56
ALL SYSTEMS IRRIGATION 100-66-7365 $240.00
ALLYSON HOXSEY 100-45-7658 $200.00
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE, INC 100-52-8220 $644.42
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE, INC 100-15-7425 $18.47
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE, INC 100-15-7365 $12.79
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE, INC 100-67-7425 $48.99
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE, INC 100-67-6970 $195.48
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE, INC 100-67-8190 $19.95
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE, INC 100-67-7437 $64.83
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE, INC 100-67-8190 $40.97
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE, INC 880-88-6970 $227.97
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE, INC 100-37-6811 $35.08
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE, INC 100-26-7425 $123.80
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE, INC 100-26-7365 $44.99
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE, INC 100-28-7425 $101.19
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE, INC 100-27-7425 $140.41
AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICE, INC 100-44-7425 $570.44
AMEREN ILLINOIS 200-20-7366 $41.02
AMERICAN RESPONSE VEHICLES, INC 880-88-7365 $108.07
AMERICOM TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS 100-11-7365 $6,147.00
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AMERICOM TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
AMERICOM TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
ANDRES MEDICAL BILLING, LL.C
ARAMARK UNIFORM SERVICES
BACKSTOPPERS

BEST ENGINEERED SYSTEMS TECH GROUP LLC

BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC
BOUND TREE MEDICAL LLC
BRIAN COATS

BRIAN ECKERT

BRIAN KOHLER

BYERS PRINTING

CARISSA HEISE

CARLYLE MUELLER

CDW GOVERNMENT

CHARLES PITTMAN

CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
COAST TO COAST EQ & SUPPLIES, INC
COAST TO COAST EQ & SUPPLIES, INC
COAST TO COAST EQ & SUPPLIES, INC
COLUMBIA QUARRY COMPANY
COLUMBIA QUARRY COMPANY
COLUMBIA QUARRY COMPANY
COLUMBIA QUARRY COMPANY
COLUMBIA QUARRY COMPANY
COLUMBIA QUARRY COMPANY
COLUMBIA QUARRY COMPANY
COLUMBIA QUARRY COMPANY
COLUMBIA QUARRY COMPANY
CONSTRUCTION FUND
CONSTRUCTION FUND

COTT SYSTEMS, INC

CULLIGAN

CULLIGAN

CULLIGAN

CULLIGAN

CULLIGAN

DALE HAUDRICH

DAN DAVIS

DAVE GLOSECKI
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100-11-7365
100-37-7365
880-88-6955
200-20-6970
100-10-2492
780-14-4925
880-88-7455
880-88-7455
100-13-5421
909-90-8161
200-20-6970
100-18-8195
990-99-7880
100-13-5421
910-91-7365
100-13-5421
880-88-7425
100-64-7365
100-16-7425
100-67-7330
100-93-8340
200-20-8330
260-22-8330
270-21-8330
270-21-8330
270-21-8330
270-21-8330
270-21-8330
270-21-8330
100-93-8320
240-24-6502
330-33-7365
100-15-7365
909-90-7425
100-64-7365
100-19-7425
100-44-7425
100-13-5421
100-13-5421
100-13-5421

$3,338.00
$2,998.00
$3,461.42
$1,402.36
$53.80
$6,775.00
$167.90
$895.39
$96.00
$129.90
$200.00
$2,048.47
$122.00
$75.94
$729.58
$2.75
$157.10
$79.98
$79.99
$96.00
$453.35
$122.92
$560.79
$1,320.75
$1,170.12
$1,230.27
$892.95
$1,034.50
$1,004.77
$6,258.85
$107,000.00
$150.00
$30.65
$51.60
$30.80
$32.00
$32.00
$65.25
$113.75
$78.75
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DAVEY TREE EXPERT COMPANY
DECKER SUPPLY CO. INC

Delta Dental of Tllinois

Delta Dental of Illinois

DENNIS RODENBERG

DON ANDERSON COMPANY, INC
DUTCH HOLLOW JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
DUTCH HOLLOW JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
DUTCH HOLLOW JANITORIAL SUPPLIES
EMPIRE EARTH & CONCRETE COMPANY
FIDLAR TECHNOLOGIES INC

GATEWAY FS

GATEWAY FS

GATEWAY FS

GATEWAY FS

GATEWAY TRUCK & REFRIGERATION
GENE STUMPF

GEORGE OBERNAGEL

HAMPTON EQUIPMENT, INC

HANFT WINDSHIELD REPAIR

HARRISONVILLE TELEPHONE COMPANY

HEROES IN STYLE

ILLINOIS COUNTY TREASURERS ASSOC
Lllinois Fraternal Order of Police

ILLINOIS STATE'S ATTORNEY ASSOC
IMRF FUND

INTERSTATE BILLING SERVICE INC
IUOE Local 148

JAMES AGNE

JAMES DAHM

JAN-PRO OF ST. LOUIS

JANE KOLMER

JARRELL MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
JARRELL MECHANICAL CONTRACTORS
JEFFERSON COUNTY 9-1-1 DISPATCH
JENNIFER BECKER-ROSCOW

JUDY L. TIEMANN

K&D PRINTING

K&D PRINTING

K&D PRINTING
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100-66-7365
200-20-7380
100-10-2411
990-99-6916
100-13-5420
260-22-8330
100-66-7425
100-66-7425
909-90-7425
909-90-8161
330-33-7365
100-66-7365
200-20-8333
100-28-7331
100-19-7655
100-66-7330
100-13-5421
100-13-5420
200-20-7361
200-20-7365
910-91-7643
880-88-6970
100-16-6835
100-10-2450
100-64-6835
100-10-2460
200-20-7365
100-10-2354
100-13-5421
909-90-7655
909-90-7365
100-13-5421
100-66-7330
100-66-7365
100-67-7364
100-64-6835
100-64-7425
100-28-7425
100-67-7425
100-67-7425

$200.00
$4,564.24
$3,344.79
$291.30
$430.00
$20,524.00
$283.96
$170.04
$148.34
$733.53
$832.00
$2,322.78
$230.56
$248.51
$145.34
$600.00
$54.75
$340.00
$1,566.01
$750.00
$198.88
$169.98
$200.00
$768.00
$450.00
$58,819.71
$260.10
$52.69
$87.00
$46.25
$337.00
$26.00
$2,649.50
$961.79
$327.82
$50.00
$5.00
$105.00
$29.30
$360.00
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KARIN CALLIS

LAURIE BROWN

LEON UNIFORM COMPANY INC

LEON UNIFORM COMPANY INC

LOCKS A2Z INC

MAY PESTLLC

MIKE KOVARIK

MISSISSIPPI LIME COMPANY

MONROE COUNTY ELECTRIC CO-OPERATIVE, INC
MONROE COUNTY ELECTRIC CO-OPERATIVE, INC
MONROE COUNTY ELECTRIC CO-OPERATIVE, INC
MONROE COUNTY ELECTRIC CO-OPERATIVE, INC
MONROE COUNTY ELECTRIC CO-OPERATIVE, INC
MONROE COUNTY ELECTRIC CO-OPERATIVE, INC
MONROE COUNTY ELECTRIC CO-OPERATIVE, INC
MONROE COUNTY ELECTRIC CO-OPERATIVE, INC
MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC

MOTOROLA SOLUTIONS, INC

MUNICIPAL ELECTRONICS

NATHAN BRINKMANN

NCPERS Group Life Ins

NCPERS Group Life Ins

NCPERS Group Life Ins

NMS LABS

NORTH COUNTY NEWS INC

NU-DEAL OIL COMPANY

NU-DEAL OIL COMPANY

OAK HILL

Operating Engineers Local No 399

PETRI INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

PETRI INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

PETRI INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

PETRI INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

PETRI INSURANCE AGENCY, INC.

PLATINUM TECHNOLOGY RESOURCE LLC
PLATINUM TECHNOLOGY RESOURCE LLC
PRAIRIE FARMS DAIRY, INC
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100-13-5421
100-13-5421
100-67-6970
100-67-6970
100-66-7365
909-90-7365
100-13-5420
270-21-8330
200-20-7366
200-20-7361
200-20-7366
200-20-7366
200-20-7366
200-20-7366
100-67-7364
100-67-7330
100-67-7364
909-90-7455
200-20-7361
100-45-7365
880-88-7616
100-67-7365
100-13-5421
100-10-2442
790-79-7630
990-99-7630
100-45-7659
100-52-8220
200-20-7360
200-20-7365
100-67-8190
100-10-2451
840-84-7630
840-84-7630
840-84-7630
840-84-7630
840-84-7630
100-52-8220
100-52-8220
100-67-8190

$95.00
$77.00
$81.95
$110.98
$628.06
$115.00
$416.25
$430.07
$1,990.80
$584.22
$158.97
$77.61
$39.32
$39.32
$437.50
$49.74
$1,228.00
$34.00
$507.00
$126.00
$396.00
$200.00
$13.00
$160.00
$112.00
$96.00
$479.00
$210.00
$1,877.00
$220.00
$8,988.00
$346.56
$266.00
$266.00
$266.00
$266.00
$5.695.00
$18,760.00
$4,357.43
$169.04
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PRO INSTITUTIONAL/SUPPLY WORKS
PRO INSTITUTIONAL/SUPPLY WORKS
PROFORCE LAW ENFORCEMENT
Public Safety Upfitters

QUALITY COLLISION INC

QUALITY COLLISION INC

QUALITY COLLISION INC

QUALITY COLLISION INC

QUILL LLC

QUILL LLC

QUILL LLC

RED OXYGEN

RELIABLE SANITATION SERVICE INC.
RELIABLE SANITATION SERVICE INC.
RELIABLE SANITATION SERVICE INC.
RELIABLE SANITATION SERVICE INC.
RELIABLE SANITATION SERVICE INC.
RELIABLE SANITATION SERVICE INC.
REPUBLIC-TIMES GROUP LLC
Riverstone Animal Hospital

ROAD DISTRICT 2

ROBERT S SCHLEGEL

RUDLOFF PLUMBING & HEATING, INC
RUSSELL GREGSON

SANOFI PASTEUR INC

SANOFI PASTEUR INC

SECURE DOCUMENT DESTRUCTION
SHELBY'S AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR INC
SHIRLEEN SCHAEFER

SOLUTION SPECIALTIES, INC
SOUTHWESTERN IL PLANNING COMM.
STUCKMEYER PLANTS & PRODUCE
SUNSET FORD OF WATERLOO
THERESA HITZEMANN

THOMSON REUTERS-WEST PUBLISHING CORP.

TIM BERG

TOM VOGT

TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES
TOSHIBA FINANCIAL SERVICES
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100-66-7365
100-66-7365
630-63-8880
100-67-7215
100-67-7215
100-67-7215
100-67-7215
100-67-7215
200-20-7425
100-19-7425
100-19-7425
420-42-8880
200-20-7381
100-66-7365
100-66-7365
100-66-7365
100-30-7365
100-30-7430
100-52-8220
100-18-8191
250-25-6504
100-13-5421
100-28-6440
100-13-5420
909-90-8300
909-90-8300
100-64-7425
200-20-7365
880-88-6970
100-37-7365
100-13-8370
200-20-8333
200-20-7365
100-45-7655
100-37-6851
100-13-5421
200-20-6970
100-64-7365
100-67-7330

$14.32
$21.93
$6,000.00
$110.00
$110.92
$303.19
$580.57
$178.22
$40.00
$27.99
$143.96
$32.95
$131.70
$350.00
$53.70
$215.95
$4.774.73
$140.22
$643.66
$12.00
$3,791.15
$95.38
$6,175.00
$288.75
$1,601.47
$1,601.47
$42.00
$168.24
$100.00
$3,049.00
$10,137.00
$120.00
$190.05
$51.25
$1,075.40
$36.75
$86.50
$179.03
$125.50
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TRANSUNION RISK AND ALTERNATIVE DATA

SOLUTIONS, INC. 100-67-7330 $122.00
U.S. BANK EQUIPMENT FINANCE 100-19-7365 $350.93
United Steel Workers Of America 100-10-2452 $401.56
UNIVERSITY OF ILLINOIS EXTENSION 940-94-8175 $195,000.00
VALVOLINE 100-67-7215 $140.66
VERNIER SALES & SERVICE INC 100-66-7365 $5,200.00
VICKI TAAKE 100-13-5420 $450.00
VICTORIA KEHRER 909-90-7655 $456.25
VIDEO COURT LLC 580-58-7903 $3,500.00
VIKING-CIVES MIDWEST INC. 200-20-7365 $57.15
VSP of Illinois 100-10-2412 $744.72
VSP of Illinois 990-99-6917 $61.10
WALTER WETZEL JR. 100-13-5421 $11.88
WATERLOO ANIMAL HOSPITAL 100-18-8352 $1,998.50
WATERLOO ANIMAL HOSPITAL 100-18-8191 $84.00
WELLS FARGO VENDOR FIN SERV 880-88-7365 $115.99
WEX 100-26-7215 $317.89
WEX 910-91-7615 $220.56
WEX 100-67-7230 $9,275.19
APPROVED ELECTION EXPENSES:
ELECTION JUDGES 100-52-8210 $24.750.00
ELECTION JUDGE TRAINING 100-52-8210 $2,825.00
SUPPLY PICKUP 100-52-8210 $500.00
SUPPLY RETURN 100-52-8210 $480.00
MILEAGE 100-52-8220 $3,659.12
SCAN TEAM 100-52-8210 $1,450.00
POLL RENTAL W/ WIFI 100-52-8215 $2,535.00
SET UP/TEAR DOWN 100-52-8220 $997.50
TECHS 100-52-8210 $1,575.00
SUPPLY RETURN-STAFF (BASEMENT) 100-52-8210 $120.00
STUDENT JUDGES 100-52-8210 $1,030.00
U-HAULS 100-52-8220 $688.67

There were no minutes to be approved.

Commissioner Koerber made a motion to approve the Oak Hill Care Center Accounts Payable. Second by
Commissioner Green. All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried.
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Commissioner Koerber made a motion to reappoint Mark Altadonna, Marge Francois and Brad Krueger
to the Monroe County Assessment Board of Review, for a term of one year with a term to commence on
December 1, 2022 and to expire on November 30, 2023 or until a successor is appointed and has
qualified. Second by Commissioner Green. All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried.
Resolution # 22-87

Commissioner Koerber made a motion to reappoint Joe Krump, Chad Mueller and Chad Grohmann to the
9-1-1 Emergency Telephone System Board, for a term of four years with a term to commence on
December 2, 2022 and to expire on December 1, 2026 or until a successor is appointed and has qualified.
Second by Commissioner Green. All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried. Resolution #
22-88

Commissioner Koerber made a motion to reappoint George E. Green to the Western Egyptian Economic
Board of Directors for a term of one year with a term to commence on December 1, 2022 and to expire on
November 30, 2023 or until a successor is appointed and has qualified. Second by Chairman Knobloch.
All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried. Resolution # 22-89

Commissioner Koerber made a motion to reappoint Kevin Scheibe as the Monroe County Public Safety
Coordinator for a term of one year with a term to commence on December 1, 2022 and to expire on
November 30, 2023 or until a successor is appointed and has qualified. Second by Commissioner Green.
All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried. Resolution # 22-90

Commissioner Koerber made a motion to reappoint Dennis M. Knobloch to the Monroe County Board of
Health for a term of one year with a term to commence on December 3, 2022 and to expire on December
2, 2023 or until a successor is appointed and has qualified. Second by Commissioner Green. All voting
Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried. Resolution # 22-91

Commissioner Koerber made a motion to appoint Valmeyer Police Chief Marty Seitz to the 9-1-1
Emergency Telephone System Board, replacing Tom Andres, for a term of four years with term to
commence on March 3, 2020 and term to expire on March 2, 2024 or until a successor is appointed and
has qualified. Second by Commissioner Green. All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried.
Resolution # 22-92

Commissioner Green made a motion to reappoint Dwight Boehm as the Monroe County Animal Control
Administrator for a term of one year with a term to commence on December 1, 2022 and to expire on
November 30, 2023 or until a successor is appointed and has qualified. Second by Commissioner
Koerber. All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried. Resolution # 22-93

Commissioner Koerber made a motion to reappoint Sheila Wetzler as the Monroe County Supervisor of
General Assistance for a term of one year with a term to commence on December 1, 2022 and to expire
on November 30, 2023 or until a successor is appointed and has qualified. Second by Commissioner
Green. All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried. Resolution # 22-94

Commissioner Green made a motion to reappoint Laura Henry as the Monroe County Director of
Mapping and Platting for a term of one year with a term to commence on December 1, 2022 and to expire
on November 30, 2023 or until a successor is appointed and has qualified. Second by Commissioner
Koerber. All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried. Resolution # 22-95
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Commissioner Green made a motion to reappoint Chris Voelker as the Monroe County Zoning
Administrator for a term of one year with a term to commence on December 1, 2022 and to expire on
November 30, 2023 or until a successor is appointed and has qualified. Second by Commissioner
Koerber. All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried. Resolution # 22-96

Commissioner Koerber made a motion to reappoint Carla Heise as the Monroe County Ambulance
Service Director for a term of one year with a term to commence on December 1, 2022 and to expire on
November 30, 2023 or until a successor is appointed and has qualified. Second by Commissioner Green.
All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried. Resolution # 22-97

Commissioner Green made a motion to reappoint Shari Kruep as the Oak Hill Care Center Administrator
for a term of one year with a term to commence on December 1, 2022 and to expire on November 30,
2023 or until a successor is appointed and has qualified. Second by Commissioner Koerber. All voting
Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried. Resolution # 22-98

Commissioner Koerber made a motion to approve the application for courtyard/bandstand use for Explore
Waterloo for their Visiting Santa to be held from November 26, 2022 through December 31, 2022.
Second by Commissioner Green. All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried.

Commissioner Koerber made a motion to approve the application for courtyard/bandstand use by the
Waterloo Chamber of Commerce on November 26 & 27, 2022 for the lamppost decorating contest and
December 1, 2022 for the Christmas tree lighting. Second by Commissioner Green. All voting Aye. None
Nay. None Absent. Motion carried.

Shari Kruep presented the monthly Oak Hill Care Center report.
Aaron Metzger appeared to present various highway department items.

Commissioner Green made a motion to approve An Engineering Agreement with Oates Associates, Inc.
for Bridge Plans, Specifications, and Estimates for the Bluff Road Bridge over Carr Creek. Second by
Commissioner Koerber. All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried. Resolution #22-99

Commissioner Green made a motion to approve the Federal Participation Agreement and Appropriation
for the Old Route 156 School Bridge Project. Second by Commissioner Koerber. All voting Aye. None
Nay. None Absent. Motion carried. Resolution #22-100

Commissioner Koerber made a motion to approve the investment of ARPA funds in interest bearing
accounts in the amounts of $500,000 for 6 months at a rate of 3.47%, $1,000,000 for 12 months at a rate
of 3.72%, $1,000,000 for 18 months at a rate of 3.81%, and $2,000,000 for 24 months at a rate of 3.85%..
Second by Commissioner Green. All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried.

Commissioner Koerber made a motion to approve the annual CIRMA insurance policy at a annual
premium of $844,735. Second by Commissioner Green. All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion
carried.

Commissioner Koerber made a motion to approve a revision to ARPA funding for jail improvements in
the amount of $2,800,000. Second by Commissioner Green. All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent.
Motion carried.
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Kevin Koenigstein came before the Board to review the FY 2023 budget. Final decision on the budget
will be made at the December 5, 2022 Board meeting.

EMA Director Kevin Scheibe discussed the current emergency paging system. The system needs to be
replaced. He said the most cost-effective way to do that is to switch to a 800Mhz system. Commissioner
Koerber made a motion to approve purchasing new 800Mhz pagers from Wolfe Communications in an
amount up to $84,000, pending feedback from local fire protection districts. Second by Commissioner
Green. All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried.

There being no further business, Commissioner Koerber made a motion to adjourn. Second by
Commissioner Green. All voting Aye. None Nay. None Absent. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 9:41 a.m.
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